>
GPO,

Federal Register/Vol. 66, No. 190/ Monday, October

1, 2001/ Notices 49983

writing assignments on
recommendations to the Director and
Assistant Director.

Dated: September 25, 2001.
Susanne Bolton,
Committee Management Officer.
[FR Doc. 01-24463 Filed 9—28-01; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 7555-61-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 50-334 and 50-412]

Pennsylvania Power Company, Ohio
Edison Company, The Cleveland
Electric llluminating Company, The
Toledo Edison Company, FirstEnergy
Nuclear Operating Company; Notice of
Issuance of Amendment to Facility
Operating License

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (Commission) has issued
Amendment Nos. 243 and 122 to
Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-66
and NPF-73, respectively, issued to
FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating
Company, et. al., (the licensee), which
revised the Technical Specifications
(TSs) and Operating Licenses for
operation of the Beaver Valley Power
Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 (BVPS-1 and
2) located in Shippingport,
Pennsylvania. The amendment is
effective as of the date of issuance.

The amendment modified the TSs and
OLs to reflect an increased maximum
steady-state core power level from 2652
megawatts thermal (MWt) to 2689 MW,
an increase of approximately 1.4
percent. These increases are facilitated
by the utilization of the Caldon Leading
Edge Flowmeter for feedwater flow
measurements.

The application for the amendment
complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the
Commission’s rules and regulations.
The Commission has made appropriate
findings as required by the Act and the
Commission’s rules and regulations in
10 CFR chapter I, which are set forth in
the license amendment. Notice of
Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment to Facility Operating
License and Opportunity for a Hearing
in connection with this action was
published in the Federal Register on
June 19, 2001 (66 FR 32963). No request
for a hearing or petition for leave to
intervene was filed following this
notice.

The Commission has prepared an
Environmental Assessment related to
the portion of the action related to the
power uprate and has determined not to

prepare an environmental impact
statement. Based upon the
environmental assessment, the
Commission has concluded that the
issuance of the amendment will not
have a significant effect on the quality
of the human environment (66 FR
47699).

For further details with respect to the
action, see (1) The application for
amendment dated January 18, 2001
(Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System [ADAMS]
Accession No. ML010230096), as
supplemented by letters dated February
20 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML010540305), April 12 (ADAMS
Accession No. ML011130105), May 7
(ADAMS Accession No. ML011340076),
May 18 (ADAMS Accession No.
MLO011440046), June 9 (3 letters)
(ADAMS Accession Nos. ML011640192,
ML011640189, and ML011640086), June
26 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML011840215), June 29 (ADAMS
Accession No. ML011870434), August
21, (ADAMS Accession No.
ML012400228), and September 5, 2001
(ADAMS Accession No. ML012550393),
(2) Amendment Nos. 243 and 122 to
License Nos. DPR-66 and NPF-73,
respectively, (3) the Commission’s
related Safety Evaluation, and (4) the
Commission’s Environmental
Assessment. Documents may be
examined, and/or copied for a fee, at the
NRC’s Public Document Room, located
at One White Flint North, 11555
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville,
Maryland. Publicly available records
will be accessible electronically from
the Agencywide Documents Access and
Management Systems (ADAMS) Public
Electronic Reading Room on the internet
at the NRC Web site, http://
www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/index.html.
Persons who do not have access to
ADAMS or who encounter problems in
accessing the documents located in
ADAMS should contact the NRC PDR
Reference staff by telephone at 1-800—
397-4209, or 301-415-4737, or by e-
mail at pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day
of September 2001.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Lawrence J. Burkhart,

Project Manager, Section 1, Project
Directorate I, Division of Licensing Project
Management, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.

[FR Doc. 01-24496 Filed 9-28—-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-44846; File No. 4-430]

Order Extending the Deadline for the
American Stock Exchange LLC, the
Boston Stock Exchange, Inc., the
Chicago Board Options Exchange,
Inc., the Chicago Stock Exchange, Inc.,
the Cincinnati Stock Exchange, the
International Securities Exchange,
LLC, the National Association of
Securities Dealers, Inc., the New York
Stock Exchange, Inc., the Pacific
Exchange, Inc., and the Philadelphia
Stock Exchange, Inc. to Submit Rule
Filings Concerning the Implementation
of Decimal Pricing in Equity Securities
and Options Pursuant to Section
11A(a)(3)(B) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934

September 25, 2001.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant
to Section 11A(a)(3)(B) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange
Act”),! the Securities and Exchange
Commission (‘“Commission’’) modifies
its May 22, 2001 Order 2 to the
American Stock Exchange LLC, the
Boston Stock Exchange, Inc., the
Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc.,
the Chicago Stock Exchange, Inc., the
Cincinnati Stock Exchange, the
International Securities Exchange, LLC,
the National Association of Securities
Dealers, Inc., the New York Stock
Exchange, Inc., the Pacific Exchange,
Inc., and the Philadelphia Stock
Exchange, Inc. (collectively the
“Participants”) to extend the deadline
set forth in the May 22, 2001 Order that
requires the Participants to submit rule
filings to establish the minimum price
variation (“MPV”’) in each market for
quoting equity securities and options by
November 5, 2001.

The Commission’s May 22, 2001
Order amended a prior June 8, 2000
Order 3 that had established the
framework for the Participants to
convert their quotation prices in equity
securities and options from fractions to
decimals. The May 22, 2001 Order
extended the deadline for the
Participants to submit studies regarding

1 Section 11A(a)(3)(B) authorizes the Commission,
in furtherance of its statutory directive to facilitate
the establishment of a national market system, by
rule or order, “‘to authorize or require self-
regulatory organizations to act jointly with respect
to matters as to which they share authority under
[the Act] in planning, developing, operating or
regulating a national market system (or a subsystem
thereof) or one or more facilities thereof.”” 15 U.S.C.
78k—1(a)(3)(B).

2 Securities Act Release No. 44336 (May 22,
2001), 66 FR 29368 (May 30, 2001).

3 Securities Act Release No. 42914 (June 8, 2001),
65 FR 38010 (June 19, 2000).



49984

Federal Register/Vol. 66, No. 190/ Monday, October 1, 2001/ Notices

the impact of decimal pricing on
systems capacity, liquidity and trading
behavior, including an analysis of
whether there should be a uniform price
increment for securities, from June 8,
2001 to September 10, 2001. The Order
also extended the deadline for the
Participants to submit the rule filings
that would individually establish an
MPYV for each market from July 9, 2001
to November 5, 2001.

In view of the market disruption
caused by the attacks of September 11,
2001, the Commission believes that it is
necessary and appropriate to extend the
deadline set forth in the May 22, 2001
Order for the Participants to submit
their rule filings. The Commission
believes that such an extension is
necessary to give the Participants
adequate time to thoroughly analyze the
important investor protection and
market integrity issues that need to be
addressed in order to preserve the
benefits of decimalization.

Therefore, It Is Ordered, pursuant to
Section 11A(a)(3)(B) of the Exchange
Act,* that the Participants shall submit
their rule filings pursuant to Section
19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act no later
than January 14, 2002. All other aspects
of the Commission’s Orders of May 22,
2001 and June 8, 2000 remain in effect
until otherwise ordered by the
Commission.

By the Commission.
Margaret H. McFarland,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 01-24471 Filed 9—28-01; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No.
25172; 812-12290]

iShares, Inc., et al.; Notice of
Application

September 25, 2001.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange
Commission (‘“Commission’).

ACTION: Notice of an application for an
order under section 6(c) of the
Investment Company Act of 1940
(“Act”) for an exemption from sections
2(a)(32), 5(a)(1), 22(d), and 22(e) of the
Act and rule 22¢c—1 under the Act, and
under sections 6(c) and 17(b) of the Act
for an exemption from sections 17(a)(1)
and (a)(2) of the Act.

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION: Applicants
request an order that would permit an
open-end management investment

415 U.S.C. 78K-1(a)(3)(B).

company, whose portfolios will consist
of the component securities of certain
equity securities indices, to issue shares
of limited redeemability; permit
secondary market transactions in the
shares of the portfolios at negotiated
prices on a national securities exchange,
as defined in section 2(a)(26) of the Act
(a “Listing Exchange”’); permit certain
affiliated persons of the portfolios to
deposit securities into, and receive
securities from, the portfolios in
connection with the purchase and
redemption of aggregations of the
portfolios’ shares; and permit the
portfolios to pay redemption proceeds
more than seven days after the tender of
shares of the portfolios for redemption
under certain circumstances.
Applicants: Barclays Global Fund
Advisors (the “Adviser”), iShares, Inc.
(the “Company”’) and SEI Investments
Distribution Company (‘‘Distributor”).
Filing Dates: The application was
filed on October 4, 2000. Applicants
have agreed to file an amendment
during the notice period, the substance
of which is reflected in this notice.
Hearing or Notification of Hearing: An
order granting the requested relief will
be issued unless the Commission orders
a hearing. Interested persons may
request a hearing by writing to the
Commission’s Secretary and serving
applicants with a copy of the request,
personally or by mail. Hearing requests
should be received by the Commission
by 5:30 p.m. on October 17, 2001 and
should be accompanied by proof of
service on applicants, in the form of an
affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of
service. Hearing requests should state
the nature of the writer’s interest, the
reason for the request, and the issues
contested. Persons may request
notification of a hearing by writing to
the Commission’s Secretary.
ADDRESSES: Secretary, Commission, 450
5th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20549—
0609. iShares, Inc., 400 Bellevue
Parkway, Wilmington, DE 19809, attn:
John Falco, Assistant Secretary; Barclays
Global Fund Advisors, ¢/o Joanne T.
Medero, Esq., Barclays Global Investors,
45 Fremont Street, San Francisco, CA
94105; and SEI Investment Distribution
Company, One Freedom Valley Drive,
Oaks, PA 19456, Attn: William E.
Zittelli, Esq.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Marilyn Mann, Senior Counsel, at (202)
942-0582, or Mary Kay Frech, Branch
Chief, at (202) 942—0579 (Division of
Investment Management, Office of
Investment Company Regulation).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
following is a summary of the
application. The complete application

may be obtained for a fee at the
Commission’s Public Reference Branch,
450 5th Street, NW, Washington, DC
20549-0102 (tel. 202—942-8090).

Applicants’ Representations

1. The Company is an open-end
management investment company
registered under the Act and is
incorporated under the laws of the State
of Maryland. The Company is organized
as a series fund with multiple series.?
The Company intends to offer seven
new series of shares (each, an “Index
Fund”). The Adviser, an investment
adviser registered under the Investment
Advisers Act of 1940, will serve as
investment adviser for each Index Fund.
The Distributor, a broker-dealer
unaffiliated with the Adviser and
registered under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”),
will serve as the principal underwriter
and distributor of each Index Fund’s
shares.

2. Each Index Fund will invest in a
portfolio of securities (‘“Portfolio
Securities”) generally consisting of the
component securities of a specified
equity securities index (each, an
“Underlying Index”’).2 In the future,
applicants may offer additional series of
the Company (“Future Index Funds”)
based on other equity securities indices.
Any Future Index Fund will (a) be
advised by the Adviser or an entity
controlled by or under common control
with the Adviser and (b) comply with
the terms and conditions of the order

1The Company currently has 28 series operating
under the terms of two prior orders. See Foreign
Fund, Investment Company Act Release Nos. 21737
(Feb. 6, 1996) (notice) and 21803 (March 5, 1996)
(order); WEBS Index Fund, Inc., Investment
Company Act Release Nos. 23860 (June 7, 1999)
(notice) and 23890 (July 6, 1999) (order).

2 An Index Fund will normally invest at least
95% of its total assets in the component securities
of its Underlying Index, and will at all times invest
at least 90% of its total assets in such stocks.
However, in order to permit the Adviser additional
flexibility to comply with the requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code and other regulatory
requirements and to manage future corporate
actions and index changes in the smaller markets,
certain Index Funds will at all times invest at least
80% of their assets in such stocks and at least half
of the remaining 20% in such stocks or in stocks
included in the relevant market, but not in the
relevant Underlying Index. Each Index Fund may
invest its remaining assets in certain futures, option
and swap contracts, cash, money market
instruments, money market funds, repurchase
agreements, local currency and forward currency
exchange contracts, as well as in stocks that are in
the relevant market but are not included in the
Underlying Index.

The Underlying Indices for the Index Funds are
the MSCI Europe Index, the MSCI Emerging
Markets (Free) Index, the MSCI Emerging Markets
Latin America Index, the MSCI All Country World
Ex USA Index, the MSCI All Country Far East (Free)
Ex Japan Index, the MSCI Pacific (Free) Ex Japan
Index, and the MSCI Israel Index.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T01:02:19-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




